2022-0191

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE)

ORDINANCE NO. _ 22-7-5

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance to amend the 2022 Consolidated

Operating and Capital Budget, Amendment No. 1, to

add revenues and transfers totaling $144,692,633, a

reduction of accumulated fund balance of $814,083 and

expenditures, including transfers, totaling $132,142,332

for all Governmental Funds for the purpose of adjusting

beginning 2022 fund balances across all funds to match

ending 2021 Final Budget balances and to re-apply

various construction, architectural/engineering, and

other fees unexpended in 2021 for Parish projects that

were not completed during 2021 and apply them to

2022.
the 2022 St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget
was adopted on November 15, 2021 by Ordinance No. 21-11-3; and
amended on January 4, 2021 by Executive Order No. 2022-01; January 24,
2022 by Executive Order No. 2022-02; January 25, 2022 by Executive
Order No. 2022-03; February 2, 2022 by Executive Order No. 2022-04;
February 8, 2022 by Executive Order No. 2022-05; February 16, 2022 by
Executive Order No. 2022-06; February 23, 2022 by Executive Order No.
2022-07; March 22, 2022 by Executive Order No. 2022-08; March 30, 2022
by Executive Order No. 2022-09; April 7, 2022 by Executive Order No.
2022-10; April 19, 2022 by Executive Order No. 2022-11; May 19, 2022 by
Executive Order No. 2022-12; and,
the Parish Council has taken under consideration the study of Amendment
No. 1 to the St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget
for fiscal year 2022: to reduce beginning General Fund balance by $750,578
and to add Revenues, including Transfers to the General Fund totaling
$14,914,191 as well as expenditures totaling $3,500.000; to reduce the
beginning Fund balance in Fund 112 by $5,893,623 and to add revenues
including transfers totaling $60,131,637 and expenditures including
transfers totaling $54,448,675 , for construction, architectural/engineering
and other fees for: Fund 112 — Roads and Drainage — Flood Control,
Account No. 410740 in the amount of $6,325,000; Fund 112 - Roads and
Drainage — Drainage, Account No. 112-420260, in the amount of
$17,861,909; Fund 112 — Roads and Drainage — Paved Streets, Account
No.112-420210 capital expenditures in the amount of $1,872,516 and
transfers totaling $28,266,250; Fund 112 — Roads and Drainage -
Sidewalks, Account No. 112-420230 in the amount of $123,000, Fund 102
Parish Transportation expenditures in the amount of $265,000; Fund 113 —
Recreation Fund, an increase in beginning Fund Balance totaling $415,579,
an increase in Revenues totaling $3,304,931, and an increase in Capital
Expenditures totaling $2,866,000; 123 — Flood Protection Fund — grant
revenues totaling $13,839, an increase in beginning fund balance totaling
$1,444,185, and total expenditures of $2,662,269; Fund 310 — West Bank
Hurricane Protection Levee an increase in beginning Fund Balance totaling
$3,547,746, and an increase for capital expenditures totaling $3,296,400;
Fund 312 — GOMESA Construction Fund with total capital expenditures of
$12,031,951; the inclusion of two new Debt Service Funds - Fund 212 —
GOMESA Revenue Bond fund, with total proceeds of $12,894,058 and
Fund 220 — Hurricane Recovery Bond Fund with a debt service of
$20,322,925, as shown by the Revision Schedule; and,




THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That in accordance with the provisions of Article V, Sections D, E,
and F of the St. Charles Parish Home Rule Charter and with the Louisiana Local
Government Budget Act (R.S. 39:1301 et. seq.), the St. Charles Parish Council does
hereby amend the 2022 St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget,
as amended, as per "Exhibit A".

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS,
DUFRENE, FISHER, FISHER-CORMIER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: BELLOCK

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 5Eh day of July , 2022,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAlRMA:%“A’ g\‘\“/‘JQ/D«%’»J
DLVD/PARISH PRESIBENT: ule Y 2622

APPROVED: DISAPPR(/)VED

PARISH PRESIDENTM & Aot .t
RETD/SECRETARY: Sulw 1, 022
aT: 12 00 piv RECD BY: /7:3)

N————




0€1°6L0°8C $

P8E9OPRBOL §

780°007°6C §

886'856'TC $

y£9°996+TT  §

Burpuq - soueeg pung

$8E9P8 801 PE9°996YCT €9TPFTSTI S98°TIESY 6LELESTIT BurnnSog- soueyeg] puny
(+$T'L9L08) (0sz'0T191) (ovT'eroor) 066°TIS T (181°#¥0°96) (LLs zseeh) SST6THTI doureg pun,] ur sfuetd PN
1SP°667°0E (SLETIST) (989°8607) TIE£987 (06S°LCET) 06E°LIET) O1T€810) $90umog Supueul] WO B0,
%00°0 1569S0°CE %00°0 - - - - - - 5pea0Id puog
%00°0 - %00°0 STETI - STETI - - - sjossk paGewep/ssof 1oy uopesuaduwio))
%0€'$8~ 000°08 %91°6€ POTYHS 8LTOLT 986°CLT 0TI°16¢ 0T1°16€ S6E°8L $]OSSE JO B[ES 21} WOLJ SPado0i]
%8L €LY (000°68L°06) %60°86- (Sp1°eeL’1n) (908°6£5°01) (6ee'c61T) (507°566°L2) (698p15°L) (0L7°168°6) MO JOsTLI],
%16'6¥8 005°756°88 %9¢ Y9~ 181%9¢'6 TH80LI'S 6EE°E61°T S0L°9LT'9T 69€°96L°S 659°679°L Ul JaJsuer],
: H(SASN) SAOANOS ONIDONVNILI ATHLO
(S0L990°TTT) (SLSLOEHT) Fesvhsee) 6L99€TYT (T6L°91L"¥6) (L8F°STOTH) 1LV T19%1 SHANLIANAIXH YIAO
SHNNAAHY A0 (ADNHIDLIH) SSADXH
TSESTTEOOVT CEEPSSHIL 6TLE88°E8 £09°00L°0€ 1S6°6YT 881 SEETEROLT 1S9°8S6°EL saxmyypuadxsy [e)0,
%6TYLI 9p8TIE VI %0t 9t T69°CHT'S 661°TSTY £6+°'166 1€€78L°6 1€€°2€T9 $66°CE6°C [PIUSTIUISA0B 19)U]
%99'91¢ LLESEN6ET %86'19- T06°LEG EY 6T1Ts3E CLL'ETH'S Pr6°SLS ST 8C9°6L8°LY 0L°6£€°81 AepnQ tende)
%89'S9¢1 T0°018°1T %E1°0- 6L0°88%°1 8L8°9€€E T0T°IST'T 6L0°06%°1 6LO°06Y°T 165°78¥°1 Q01AKRg 3920
%6L'9T £0T°CS8 %89'91- 191°7L9 TE6°S0S 62¢991 0LL‘908 0LLTIS L9STIT so81eT) YO
%19'S SLYLIL'S %ST'h- £8L°CI¥'S 698°70€°€ ¥16°011°C 9¥6°'LP9°S 9P6°TP9°S T15°956°C sonddng 29 sjeLejy
%9L'0¢ TTO'TLE'ST %06°L1 1LIT0P'61 TI6°0L9°€1 6STIEL'S 19€°96t°91 190°582°91 LBI6LLET 8001AI9g Bupjesed(y
%bi'C 017°€9¢'6¢ %L1°0" PPSOTH 3 0T8°067°€T PEL'SET ST 0TS 06+°3€ 0T5°06¥°3¢ 0E1psETE SOOIAIO [EUOSIO]
STANLIANTIXH
. 0€8°G95°SET LSPOLT 001 SLIGEE'SY 18T°LEGYS 091°CES°E6 8¥8°008°GL TTIILS 88 SINUOANY [)0],
%19'81- 61€°0V6 %85°0S 87E°SST'L YEYT6L $68729¢ 6¥TLIL 65769 SPLTOV'T SUORUB[[OSIA
%T9'LT POT1'611°T %bL L1~ LLE006 T19°849 $9L°1ST 0SSP60°T 0SS°60°1 LS9°60L°T SSUIILS JUSTISOAT]
%Et'8- 008°L9L %9¢'8- 015°8€8 IS Ty 866°56€ 0S0°S16 0S0°ST6 097481 SOINJIOLIO) PUB SOUL]
%ET0 0S0°TLIT %8L°E SSPOLIT 1S¥C6h PE0°8L9 0S8°LZI1 0S8°LZ1°T 9£0°9¢6 SUO[SSTUIUIOO puk ‘so3eyo ‘509,
%L6'SLT £15°8€0°59 %169 18°995°€T £h0°888°81 86L°8L9Y 988°EH0°TT 0TE80F°0T £0+°609°ST SONUOADI [RIUSITIOACSIOY]
%LT'8" 0S8°TTET %LT 01 0POTHY'T 085°9CT 09V STZ°T 0SL°LOE T 0SL°LOET $95°5TE°T syuad pue sasuedr]
%SYL 0000V %ETST 000%ST°T 760°596 806881 00$°100°] 00§°T00°1 8THOPT'T S0XE) JOYIO
%T1'8" P69°8€1°5¢€ %bv's 080°CHT'8¢ 106°181°2C 6L1°090°91 STE69T9¢ 685°€ST0E 791°855°5¢€ EE G Y
%96 00S°96L°8T $  %99'6 96L°908°T€  $  0SSTOL  §  9PTSOI'TE $  000°9006Z §  000°000°6T $  LOS'SY6'6T  § SOXE) WAIO[EA PV
soxe],
SSHANTATH
pasodorg sa 1o8phg [enoy pajoaforg PUF 18D X ECEYR (410¢€ aung jo se) 193png( 133png [enoy uoydiroseg
[en3dy Uvaou_.o.ﬂ nOmOQEm SA ﬁouaom}\ se] Je jjusoyg ~wEo< 10J mE:EEoM ANB-0}~Ivo A anov< umﬁ Em_.wﬁo 182X J1oud
a8ueyp o o8uey) 9, pajosforg pajewnisg [emoy
0T T20T 0202

V MqmXy

7002 ‘1€ YACNADAA DONIANA AVIX TVOSIA
INTAHLY LS AIVIAAINS LD TV.LIAVD ANV ONILYIAIO AALYATIOSNOD

SANNA TVINHNANITAOD

HSTHVd SHTIVHD °1S




